Kansas Department of Agriculture Division of Water Resources

APPROVAL OF CHANGE APPLICATION WORKSHEET

1. File No.: 34083	4. Field Office: 03 - Stockton GMD: Structures File No.:												
3. Package File No(s): changes 30096	5; 34083 & permit 50976		Filing/Pr	iority Date: 07/22 i on Complete Date									
5a. ⊠ Applicant □ Owner □ WU □ Address Change	C Person ID 18004 Add Seq#	5b. ⊠ Owner ☐ Address			rson ID 63970 d Seq#								
VERLAND & MERNA TIETJEN Attn: TYLER TIETJEN PO BOX 12 BYRON, NE 68325	N	SARAH J DERIENZO LIVING TRUST Attn: LAURA L TIETJEN TRUST NO 1 PO BOX 6493 LINCOLN, NE 68506											
5c. ☐ Owner ☒ WUC ☐ Name Change	Person ID 60813 Add Seq#	5d. ☐ Owner ☐ Address	_		rson ID d Seq#								
TIETJEN & SONS PO BOX 116 BYRON, NE 68325					10								
Base Acres: Year: Min F Previous UMW: MDS Gauge: Active Admin?	☐ UMW Reasonable Q: n/Expiration Date:	7	7. Use of Water ☑ Groundwater ☐ Surface Water UMW: IRR-Irrigation UMW: UMW:										
8. Action Trail													
9. Special Conditions													
10. 5YR Allocation Type: Star Comment:	cres:												
11. Sand & Gravel Proj ID:	☐ Active ☐ Dredge	☐ IND Evap ☐	Jr Evap ☐	Other Diversion	☐ Rpt on Sr								
12. Waiver Rule ID: New Date Requested: Applies: Rule No.: Rule Type: Rule SubType:													
Comments Complete place of use overlap with cha	50976	Processed CCB 08/06/2024	Entered 8/13/2024										
				Reviewed KAK 8/7/2024	KAnderson								

	No. 34 ctures f					3. Cou	-	-			: Кері	ıblicar	n Rivei	r Stre	am:		Spec	ial Use	Area: I	NA					
14. F	oints of l	Divers	sion, F	Rates &	Quantiti	ies										Oty			Rate		Sto	rage Qty	Stora	ge Rate	
	PDIV		Qualifi			S T		R	ID	'N	'W	Con	nment (AKA Li	ne)	Aut	h A	.dd	Auth	Add	Aut	h Ad	d Auth/	Add	Overlaps
		ı	NO C	HANG	E																				
15.	5. Limitations Type: Quantity: AF Rate: gpm combined with file no(s): Type: Other Quantity: Rate: combined with file no(s):																								
16.	Meterir	ıg	\boxtimes	Meteri	ng Req	uired	□ A	nti-Re	verse f	Require	ed [] Sea	ıl Requ	ired	Comp	liance	Date:	12/31/2	2025						
17.	Place of PDIV	Use S	Т	R	ID		NE	Ξ1/4			NW1/4			NW1/4 SW1/4 SE1/4 Total Owner(s) C					Chg?	Overlaps					
						NE	NW	sw	SE	NE	NW	sw	SE	NE	NW	SW	SE	NE	NW	sw	SE				_
СНК	5484	28	18	4W	1									29	29	30	30					118	5b	Ш	*
MOD	17076	29	18	4W	2			18	37				21	20			15	40	37	38	30	256	5b		**

							•							•				•							^
																									^^
18. + ++ # ^	Point o	f Dive	ersior	and F	lace of	Use C	verlap	s						* ** ***	30096	3408	33 & 5	0976							

MEMORANDUM TO FILE

Division of Water Resources, Water Appropriation Program

Date: August 5, 2024

From: Colin Barclay, Environmental Scientist

Re: New Application File No. 50976,

Change Application File Nos. 30096, & 34083 – Tietjen & Son

Summary

Tietjen & Son has filed the above referenced application to appropriate 334 acre-feet of surface water through natural flows of a tributary of Otter Creek for storage and re-diversion in a 21.98-acre reservoir. The rate of diversion is at a rate of natural flows and a re-diversion rate of 1000 gallons per minute to irrigate an additional 156 acres of ground in Republic County, Kansas. The applicant has signed the application form affirming legal access to the point of diversion. The applicant has also agreed to meet minimum desirable streamflow. Structures has determined the dam for this reservoir meets the exemption for a class A dam.

There appears to be a partial place of use overlap with File Nos. 30,096 and 34,083. Change applications have been filed on the senior files 30,096 and 34,083 to create a complete place of use overlap. 312 acre-feet of water is currently authorized under the senior Water Rights to irrigate 218 acres. As 261.6 acre-feet is considered reasonable to irrigate 218 acres in Republic County under current regulations, this creates an excess of 50.4 acre-feet. The above referenced new application is proposing to add 156 acres of ground. 136.8 acre-feet will have to come from the new surface water application to be used to irrigate the additional 156 acres. When considering the entire place of use, the new application will be limited to 448.8 acre-feet to irrigate 374 acres when combined with the two senior files. This is the maximum reasonable quantity allowed at 1.2 acre-feet per acre in Republic County. This will leave up to 197.2 acre-feet that could be left over from the new surface water application. This will allow some flexibility for the applicant as they will be able to use up to the full amount of 334 acre-feet from the above surface water application to irrigate the existing place of use thereby reducing pumping by up to 197.2 acre-feet from the existing senior groundwater files.

Reasonable Storage Quantity and Safe Yield

Maximum reasonable quantity for storage was determined to be 333.92 acre-feet. As per K.A.R. 5-6-5 maximum reasonable annual quantity for storage of water for beneficial use in a reservoir. The maximum reasonable annual quantity in a reservoir shall be limited to the lesser of the following.

As per K.A.R. 5-6-4, a runoff calculation was prepared and found that 333.92 acre-feet of runoff could be expected on a 20% chance of occurrence from the following variables.

- 565-acre drainage area.
- Mean annual precipitation of 28 inches per year.
- Soil covers complex number of 77.

As per K.A.R. 5-6-5(b)(1)(A) and (B) Three years of direct and indirect use was calculated to be 1456.29 acre-feet of water.

- 374 acres of ground x 1.2 acre-feet per acre per year in Republic County = 448.8 acre-feet of direct use.
- 36.63 acre-feet of indirect use = 20 inches of net evaporation /12 inches per foot = 1.67 feet of net evaporation x 21.98 surface acres = 36.63 acre-feet of net evaporation.

- 448.8 acre-feet of direct use + 36.63 acre-feet of indirect use = 485.43 acre-feet per year.
- 485.43 acre-feet per year x 3 years = 1456.29 acre-feet.

As per K.A.R. 5-6-5(2)(A) 1 year of direct, indirect, and reservoir capacity was calculated to be 602.43 acre-feet of water.

- 374 acres of ground x 1.2 acre-feet per acre per year in Republic County = 448.8 acre-feet of direct use.
- 36.63 acre-feet of indirect use = 20 inches of net evaporation /12 inches per foot = 1.67 feet of net evaporation x 21.98 surface acres = 36.63 acre-feet of net evaporation.
- Reservoir capacity is 117 acre-feet.
- 448.8 acre-feet of direct use + 36.63 acre-feet of indirect use + 117 acre-feet of reservoir capacity =602.43.

The requested quantity of 334 acre is just slightly above the maximum of the drainage basin which allows 333.92 but should be considered reasonable. As mentioned previously the above referenced application would cover the additional 156 acres added to the place of use. Currently 312 acre-feet is authorized through the senior files. The above referenced application (50,976) would need to be limited to the senior applications (30,096 & 34,083) to 448.8 acre-feet, which is the maximum reasonable quantity of 1.2 acre-feet per acre to irrigate 374 acres in Republic County.

Nearby Water Rights

The nearest upstream appropriated water right is File No. 20,869 which is roughly 2 miles upstream. The nearest downstream appropriated water right is File No. 23,570 which is roughly 2.25 miles downstream. With the location of the reservoir in relation to the distances to the upstream and downstream water rights, impairment seems unlikely. Nearby notification letters were sent out on March 21 and April 8, 2024. No responses of any kind were received during the 15-day period open to comments and concerns.

Recommendations

The application complies with all regulations and the application is subject to minimum desirable streamflow requirements. Approval of the application will not impair senior water rights nor prejudicially or unreasonably affect the public interest. Therefore, it is recommended that the referenced application be approved.

Colin Barclay

Environmental Scientist

Colin Borday

Water Appropriation Program

RE: 30,096, 34083, and 50976 review and recommendation

Stewart, Kelly [KDA] < Kelly. Stewart@ks.gov>

Mon 8/5/2024 3:52 PM

To:Barclay, Colin [KDA] <Colin.Barclay@ks.gov>;Billinger, Mark [KDA] <Mark.Billinger@ks.gov> Cc:Hageman, Nancy [KDA] <Nancy.Hageman@ks.gov>

Colin.

I recommend approval of this application.

Kelly

From: Barclay, Colin [KDA] <Colin.Barclay@ks.gov>

Sent: Monday, August 5, 2024 3:36 PM

To: Stewart, Kelly [KDA] <Kelly.Stewart@ks.gov>; Billinger, Mark [KDA] <Mark.Billinger@ks.gov>

Subject: 30,096, 34083, and 50976 review and recommendation

Kelly and Mark,

Please disregard my previous recommendation request for these files. I have reworked the memo to hopefully be more informative. Attached to this email is the combined draft memo for new application 50,976 and change applications 30096 and 34083.

The new application is proposing to construct a reservoir in Republic County and add an additional 156 acres to the place of use. The two change apps are for groundwater wells that will cover the same place of use. I sent out nearby letters on March 21 and April 8, and have not received any written comments or concerns.

Please let me know if you need anything else.

Thank you!

Colin Barclay

Environmental Scientist

Division of Water Resources

Kansas Department of Agriculture

Phone: (785) 564-6628

Colin.Barclay@ks.gov

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE Mike Beam, Secretary of Agriculture

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES Earl D. Lewis Jr., Chief Engineer

APPROVAL OF APPLICATION FOR CHANGE IN PLACE OF USE WATER RIGHT FILE NO. 34,083

The Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture, after due consideration of the written application of Sarah J. DeRienzo and Christopher DeRienzo, Trustees of the Sarah J. DeRienzo Living Trust, Post Office Box 6493, Lincoln, Nebraska 68506, and Laura Tietjen, Trustee of the Laura Tietjen Trust No. 1, Post Office Box 6493, Lincoln, Nebraska 68506, received in this office on July 22, 2024, for approval of a change in the location of the place of use under the certificate of appropriation issued pursuant to the application for permit to appropriate water for beneficial use, as modified and amended by the Order of the Chief Engineer, dated May 9, 2001, approving the application to change in point of diversion, the Order of the Chief Engineer, dated May 10, 2004, approving the application to change the place of use, the Order of the Chief Engineer, dated June 5, 2009, approving the application to change the point of diversion, the Findings and Order of the Chief Engineer, dated February 7, 2011, in the matter of the location of the point of diversion, and the Order of the Chief Engineer, dated April 18, 2011, approving the application to change the place of use, finds that the change is reasonable and will not impair existing rights, that the change relates to the same local source of supply and that the application should be and is hereby approved.

The effective date of the change shall be the date this order is executed by the Chief Engineer, after which the authorized location of the place of use shall be:

		NE	1/4	_	NW1/4					SV	V1/4							
Sec. Twp. Range	NE1/4	NW1/4	SW1/4	SE1/4	TOTAL													
28 - 1S - 4W			1 1 1		1				29	29	30	30					118	
29 - 1S - 4W			18	37		į.		21	20			15	40	37	38	30	256	

all in Township 1 South, Range 4 West, Republic County, Kansas,

located substantially as shown on the topographic map accompanying the application to change the place of use.

All diversion works into which any type of chemical or other foreign substance will be injected into the water pumped from the diversion works shall be equipped with an in-line, automatic, quick-closing check valve capable of preventing pollution of the source of the water supply. The type of valve installed shall meet specifications adopted by the Chief Engineer and shall be maintained in an operating condition satisfactory to the Chief Engineer.

The water right owner shall properly install an acceptable water meter on each of the diversion works authorized under this water right, prior to the use of water, in strict accordance with the Kansas Administrative Regulations 5-1-4 through 5-1-12 adopted by the Chief Engineer. The water right owner shall notify the Chief Engineer when installation of the water meter has been completed. The water right owner shall maintain the water meter in an operating condition satisfactory to the Chief Engineer, at all times during diversion of water and shall maintain records from which the total quantity of water diverted may be determined. The water right owner shall also report the reading of said water meter and the total quantity of water diverted annually to the Chief Engineer. Such records shall be furnished to the Chief Engineer by March 1 following the end of each calendar year.

In all other respects, the Certificate of Appropriation issued pursuant to Approval of Application, File No. 34,083 for permit to appropriate for beneficial use, is as stated and set forth in the Certificate of Appropriation dated April 27, 1995, as modified and amended by the aforementioned orders.

It is so ordered this 8th day of August

, 2024, in Manhattan, Riley County, Kansas.

Lane P. Letourneau, P.G.

Water Appropriation Program Manager Division of Water Resources Kansas Department of Agriculture

State of Kansas

County of Riley

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 8th day of Hugust Lane P. Letourneau, P.G., Water Appropriation Program Manager, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture.

Notary Public

VICKIE L. BELANGER My Appointment Expires December 21, 2027

1320 Research Park Drive Manhattan, KS 66502 785-564-6700 www. agriculture.ks.gov



900 SW Jackson, Room 456 Topeka, KS 66612 785-296-3556

Mike Beam, Secretary

Laura Kelly, Governor

August 15, 2024

TIETJEN & SONS PO BOX 116 BYRON NE 68325-0116

RE: Appropriation of Water

File Nos. 50,976

Water Right

File Nos. 30,096 and 34,083

Dear Mr. Tietjen:

Enclosed is a permit authorizing you to proceed with construction of the proposed diversion works and to appropriate water for beneficial use as set forth in the permit. Your attention is directed to the enclosures and to the terms, conditions, limitations, and requirements specified in this permit, with specific reference to Paragraph Nos. 4, 15, 16 and 17.

Also enclosed are orders approving your applications for change in place of use for the above referenced water rights, which also specify terms, conditions, and limitations. Since these orders modify their certificates of appropriation, they should be recorded with the Register of Deeds as other instruments affecting real estate.

Notice must be filed on the enclosed form once the diversion works have been completed. Failure to complete the diversion works within the time allowed, or within any authorized extension of time thereof, will result in dismissal of this permit. If you need an extension of time, you must request it before the deadline for completion set forth in the permit. Any request for an extension of time must be accompanied by the statutorily required fee, which is currently \$100.00.

An annual water use report must be filed with the Chief Engineer by March 1, following the end of each calendar year. If a complete annual water use report is not received by the deadline, then a fine may be assessed and all water use under such permit or right may be suspended. Reports submitted in paper form will be assessed a \$20 per file number paper filing fee. In order to avoid this filing fee, you may submit your report online at www.kswaterusereport.org.

The approval of your new application constitutes a permit to appropriate water. It does not give authority to construct any dam or other stream obstruction regulated by K.S.A. 82a-301 through 305a. It does not give authority to access any right-of-way or authorize trespassing upon or injury to public or private property. It may also be necessary for you to comply with other local, state or federal requirements.

TIETJEN & SONS File Nos. 30,096, 34,083 and 50,976 Page 2 of 2

Also included is an informational sheet that sets forth the procedure to obtain a Certificate of Appropriation which will establish the extent of your perfected water right. Additional information and applicable forms may be found on our website at *agriculture.ks.gov/dwr*. If you have any questions or need assistance with any of these requirements, please contact our office at 785-564-6640, or your local Stockton Field Office at (785) 425-6842. If you call, please reference the file number so we can help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

Kristen A. Baum

New Applications and Changes Supervisor

Division of Water Resources

KAB:kak:ccb Enclosure(s)

pc: Stockton Field Office

Sarah J. Derienzo Trust Laura L. Tietjen Trust No. 1

RIGHT TO A HEARING AND TO ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW

If you are aggrieved by this Order, then pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-1901, you may request an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer or request administrative review by the Secretary of Agriculture. Failure to request an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer does not preclude your right to administrative review by the Secretary.

To obtain an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer, a written request for hearing must be filed within 15 days after service of this Order as provided in K.S.A. 77-531 (i.e., within a total of 18 days after this Order was mailed to you), with: Kansas Department of Agriculture, Attn: Legal Division, 1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, Kansas 66502, FAX (785) 564-6777.

If you do not file a request for an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer, you may petition for administrative review of the Order by the Secretary of Agriculture. A petition for review shall be in writing and state the basis for requesting administrative review. The request for review may be denied if the request fails to clearly establish factual or legal issues for review. See K.S.A. 77-527. The petition must be filed within 30 days after service of this Order as provided in K.S.A. 77-531 (i.e., within a total of 33 days after this Order was mailed to you), and be filed with: Secretary of Agriculture, Attn: Legal Division, Kansas Department of Agriculture, 1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, Kansas 66502, FAX (785) 564-6777.

If neither a request for an evidentiary hearing nor a petition for administrative review is filed as set forth above, then this Order shall be effective and become a final agency action as defined in K.S.A. 77-607(b). Failure to timely request either an evidentiary hearing or administrative review may preclude further judicial review under the Kansas Judicial Review Act.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

On this 15th day of August, 2024, I hereby certify that the foregoing Approval of Application and Permit to Proceed, File No. 50,976, and Approval of Applications for Change in Place of Use, under Water Right, File Nos. 30,096 and 34,083, dated August 8, 2024, was mailed postage prepaid, first class, US mail to the following:

SARAH J DERIENZO LIVING TRUST LAURA L TIETJEN TRUST NO 1 PO BOX 6493 LINCOLN NE 68506

With photocopies to:

TIETJEN & SONS PO BOX 116 BYRON NE 68325-0116

KDA-DWR Stockton Field Office

Division of Water Resources